

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO. SC11-843

**PATRICK HANNON,
Appellant,**

v.

**STATE OF FLORIDA,
Appellee.**

**ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT
OF THE THIRTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT,
IN AND FOR HILLSBOROUGH COUNTY, FLORIDA**

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT

**SUZANNE MYERS KEFFER
Chief Assistant CCRC-South
Florida Bar No. 0150177**

**ANNA-LIISA NIXON
Staff Attorney
Florida Bar No. 26283**

**OFFICE OF THE CAPITAL
COLLATERAL REGIONAL
COUNSEL
101 N.E. 3rd Avenue, Suite 400
Fort Lauderdale, Florida 33301
(954) 713-1284**

COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT ii

REQUEST FOR ORAL ARGUMENT..... ii

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiv

STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS 1

A. Procedural History1

B. Trial and Sentencing.....6

C. Postconviction Proceedings.....8

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT32

STANDARD OF REVIEW32

ARGUMENT.....33

THE U.S. SUPREME COURT’S DECISION IN *PORTER V. MCCOLLUM* DEMONSTRATES THAT THIS COURT FAILED TO CONDUCT A PROPER PREJUDICE ANALYSIS UNDER *STRICKLAND* WHEN CONSIDERING MR. HANNON’S PENALTY PHASE INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL CLAIM......33

A. *Porter v. McCollum*.....33

B. Mr. Hannon’s *Porter* claim is cognizable under *Witt* and rule 3.851.....36

C. *Porter* is not limited to its facts.43

D. *Porter* requires a re-evaluation of Mr. Hannon’s penalty phase ineffective assistance of counsel claim.45

CONCLUSION.....52

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE53

CERTIFICATE OF FONT53

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Bruno v. State</i> , 807 So. 2d 55 (Fla. 2001).....	32
<i>Burger v. Kemp</i> , 483 U.S. 776 (1987)	35
<i>Cherry v. State</i> , 781 So. 2d 1040 (Fla. 2001)	44
<i>Danforth v. Minnesota</i> , 552 U.S. 264 (2008)	38
<i>Delap v. Dugger</i> , 513 So. 2d 659 (Fla. 1987).....	40
<i>Demps v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1092 (Fla. 1987)	40
<i>Downs v. Dugger</i> , 514 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1987)	40, 41
<i>Ferrell v. State</i> , 29 So. 3d 959 (Fla. 2010)	48
<i>Godfrey v. Georgia</i> , 446 U.S. 420 (1980)	38
<i>Grossman v. Dugger</i> , 708 So. 2d 249 (Fla. 1997).....	44
<i>Hall v. State</i> , 541 So. 2d 1125 (Fla. 1989).....	37
<i>Hannon v. Florida</i> , 115 S. Ct. 1118 (1995).....	3
<i>Hannon v. McNeil</i> , 130 S. Ct. 504 (2009)	5
<i>Hannon v. Sec’y, Dept. of Corr.</i> , 562 F.3d 1146 (11th Cir. 2009)	5
<i>Hannon v. State</i> , 941 So. 2d 1109 (Fla. 2006).....	passim
<i>Hitchcock v. Dugger</i> , 481 U.S. 393 (1987)	37, 39, 41
<i>Hurst v. State</i> , 18 So. 3d 975 (Fla. 2009).....	46
<i>Kyles v. Whitley</i> , 514 U.S. 419 (1995).....	35
<i>Linkletter v. Walker</i> , 381 U.S. 618 (1965).....	39

<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	37, 40, 50
<i>Penry v. Lynaugh</i> , 492 U.S. 302 (1989)	50
<i>Porter v. McCollum</i> , 130 S. Ct. 447 (2009).....	passim
<i>Riley v. Wainwright</i> , 517 So. 2d 656 (Fla. 1987).....	40
<i>Rodriguez v. State</i> , 39 So. 2d 275 (Fla. 2010)	43
<i>Rose v. State</i> , 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	44
<i>Sears v. Upton</i> , 130 S. Ct. 3266 (2010)	35, 43
<i>Sochor v. State</i> , 883 So. 2d 766 (Fla. 2004)	44
<i>Stephens v. State</i> , 748 So. 2d 1028 (Fla. 1999)	44, 45
<i>Stovall v. Denno</i> , 388 U.S. 293 (1967)	39
<i>Strickland v. Washington</i> , 466 U.S. 668 (1984)	32, 34, 35, 36
<i>Thompson v. Dugger</i> , 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987).....	40, 41
<i>Witt v. State</i> , 387 So. 2d 922 (Fla. 1980)	32, 37, 38, 39
Statutes	
28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)	34
